

No. 12–25

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD F. MARACICH, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL EUGENE SPEARS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

JOSEPH R. GUERRA  
JAY T. JORGENSEN  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
RYAN C. MORRIS  
CHRISTOPHER A. BATES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

PHILIP N. ELBERT\*  
JAMES G. THOMAS  
ELIZABETH S. TIPPING  
NEAL & HARWELL, PLC  
150 Fourth Avenue N.  
Suite 2000  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 244-1713  
pelbert@nealharwell.com

GARY L. COMPTON  
296 Daniel Morgan Avenue  
Spartanburg, SC 29306  
(864) 583-5186

*Counsel for Petitioners*

November 9, 2012

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Statutory Background .....	3
C. Factual Background.....	7
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE SOLICITATION EXCEPTION CON- TROLS THIS CASE. ....	18
II. CONGRESS PROVIDED A SPECIFIC SOLUTION—EXPRESS CONSENT—TO THE DELIBERATELY TARGETED PROBLEM OF DISCLOSURE AND USE OF PERSONAL INFORMATION FOR BULK SOLICITATIONS .....	19
A. Under Settled Principles Of Statutory Interpretation, A Specific Authorization Controls A General One.....	22
B. The Solicitation Exception Is The Most Specific Provision Concerning Use Of DPPA-Protected Information For Mass Solicitation Of Potential Clients.. .....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. THE LITIGATION EXCEPTION DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE SOLICITATION EXCEPTION'S EXPRESS-CONSENT REQUIREMENT AND THEREBY CONFER UNIQUE ADVERTISING PRIVILEGES ON TRIAL LAWYERS.....	31
A. The Fourth Circuit's Interpretation Of The Litigation Exception Rests On An Unduly Narrow And Uncritically Literal Focus On Parts Of The Statute.....	32
B. Properly Construed, The Litigation Exception Does Not Permit Solicitation Of Clients By Lawyers.....	35
1. The Placement and Function of the Litigation Exception Compel a Narrow Interpretation.....	35
2. The Full Text of the Litigation Exception Confirms that It Does Not Permit Use of Protected Information for Soliciting Clients.....	38
3. Other Provisions, As Well As the Consequences of the Lower Court's Ruling, Confirm that the Litigation Exception Does Not Permit Solicitation of Clients.....	41
IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S "INEXTRICABLY INTERTWINED" RATIONALE IS LEGALLY AND FACTUALLY ERRONEOUS.....	45
A. A Use Of Personal Information That Is "Inextricably Intertwined" With Bulk Solicitation Requires Express Consent....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. The Solicitations Were Not “Inextricably Intertwined” With Any Permissible Use..	47
CONCLUSION .....	55
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	ADD1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	36
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	40
<i>Berry v. McLeod</i> , 492 S.E.2d 794 (S.C. Ct. App. 1997).....	53
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	27
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A. Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	34
<i>Cohen v. Hurley</i> , 366 U.S. 117 (1961), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	40, 44
<i>Comm’r v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	36, 37
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	30, 31
<i>D. Ginsberg &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932).....	24, 25
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	47
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	27, 29
<i>Griggs v. Griggs</i> , 51 S.E.2d 622 (S.C. 1949).	53
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000).....	38, 39
<i>HCSC-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	25, 29
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	38
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011).....	18
<i>Knight v. Comm’r</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008).....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004).....	33
<i>Menghi v. Hart</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 89 (E.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 F. App'x 716 (2d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>Mich. Cannery &amp; Freezers Ass'n v. Agric. Mktg. &amp; Bargaining Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984).....	52
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	18, 34
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	34
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	40
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , ch. 120, 61 Stat. 137, <i>as recognized in NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	47
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	53
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalga- mated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	26
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodgers v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 83 (1902).....	19, 26
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 135 U.S. 255 (1890).....	25, 26
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)...	31
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	39
<i>Wemhoff v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 887 A.2d 1004 (D.C. 2005).....	51
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	42
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	40

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§ 2721–2725 .....	1
§ 2721 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2721(b)(12) (1994) .....	6
§ 2722(a).....	7, 32, 46
§ 2723 .....	36
§ 2724 .....	7, 32, 36, 46
§ 2725 .....	5, 37
S.C. Code Ann. § 56-1-20 .....	4
§ 56-1-90.....	4
§ 56-1-130.....	4
§ 56-3-110.....	4
§ 56-3-200.....	4
§ 56-3-240.....	4
§§ 56-10-10 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
§ 56-15-110.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

RULE	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	18

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

139 Cong. Rec. 26,267 (1993).....	4, 36
27,327 (1993).....	36
29,466 (1993).....	44
29,467-68 (1993).....	4, 36
29,468 (1993).....	36
29,469 (1993).....	4
29,470 (1993).....	4, 36
140 Cong. Rec. 7924-25 (1994).....	4
145 Cong. Rec. 23,699 (1999).....	20
Mary J. Culnan, <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 3, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212834 .....	4
Direct Mktg. Ass'n, <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 3, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212836 .....	4
Fraternal Order of Police, <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 3, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212833 .....	4
Rep. Moran, <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 4, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212698 .....	4
Nat'l Victim Ctr., <i>Statement</i> (Feb. 3, 1994), <i>available at</i> 1994 WL 212822 .....	4

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

1 Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England, or a Commentary upon Littleton</i> (14th ed. 1791) (1628).....	33
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: the Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1993).....	42
